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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA 

CASE NO. SC14-1905 
 

THE LEAGUE OF WOMEN 
VOTERS OF FLORIDA, et al., 
 
 Appellants, 
                                                                     L.T. Case No.  1D14-3953 
vs. 
 
KEN DETZNER, et al., 
 
 Appellees. 
______________________________/ 

 

UNOPPOSED MOTION OF THE FLORIDA HOUSE OF 
REPRESENTATIVES AND THE FLORIDA SENATE FOR THREE-DAY 

EXTENSION OF TIME TO SERVE THEIR RESPONSES TO 
PLAINTIFFS’ SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEFS 

 
Pursuant to Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.300(a), Appellees, the 

Florida House of Representatives and the Florida Senate, request a 3-day extension 

of time to serve their responses to the supplemental briefs of the LOWV 

Appellants and the Romo Appellants. 

1. Pursuant to this Court’s October 9, 2015 order, the supplemental 

briefs of the LOWV Appellants and the Romo Appellants are due on or before 

noon Friday, October 23, 2015.  The responses of the House and Senate are due on 

or before noon Tuesday, October 27, 2015. 
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2. The House and Senate convened in special session at noon on October 

19, 2015 to draw a remedial apportionment plan for Florida’s Senate districts.  The 

special session is scheduled to conclude by 3 p.m. on November 6, 2015, and the 

House and Senate must present their remedial plan to the trial court by November 

9, 2015. 

3. The demands of the special session will limit the time that the 

Legislative Parties and their legal counsel can devote to their responses to the 

supplemental briefs of the LOWV Appellants and the Romo Appellants.   

4. Counsel for the Senate is also preparing a reply brief due on October 

27, 2015 in the case styled Recovery Racing, LLC d/b/a Maserati of Fort 

Lauderdale v. Florida Department of Highway Safety & Motor Vehicles, et al., 

Case No. 4D15-0650 (Fla. 4th DCA), for which no further extensions will be 

granted. 

5. For these reasons, the House and Senate request a brief, three-day 

extension of time to prepare their responses. 

6. The proposed extension will not interfere with oral argument in this 

case.  On October 16, this Court entered an order postponing oral argument until 

November 10, after the close of the special legislative session. 
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7. As required by Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.300(a), counsel 

for the House and Senate have contacted counsel for the LOWV Appellants and 

the Romo Appellants, who do not object to this motion. 

8. This motion is made in good faith and not for the purpose of delay.   

WHEREFORE, the Florida House of Representatives and the Florida Senate 

respectfully request entry of an order granting a three-day extension of time, up to 

and including October 30, to serve their responses to the supplemental briefs of the 

LOWV Appellants and the Romo Appellants. 
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/s/ Raoul G. Cantero  
Raoul G. Cantero  
Florida Bar No. 552356 
Jason N. Zakia 
Florida Bar No. 698121 
Jesse L. Green 
Florida Bar No. 95591 
White & Case LLP 
Southeast Financial Center 
200 S. Biscayne Blvd., Suite 4900 
Miami, Florida  33131-2352 
Telephone: (305) 371-2700 
Facsimile:  (305) 358-5744 
E-mail: rcantero@whitecase.com 
E-mail: jzakia@whitecase.com 
E-mail: jgreen@whitecase.com 
 
George T. Levesque  
Florida Bar No. 555541  
General Counsel, The Florida Senate  
305 Senate Office Building  
404 South Monroe Street  
Tallahassee, Florida  32399-1100  
Telephone: (850) 487-5237  
E-mail: levesque.george@flsenate.gov  
 
Attorneys for the Florida Senate and 
President Andy Gardiner 
 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
/s/ George N. Meros, Jr.  
Charles T. Wells 
Florida Bar No. 086265 
George N. Meros, Jr. 
Florida Bar No. 263321 
Jason L. Unger 
Florida Bar No. 0991562  
Andy Bardos 
Florida Bar No. 822671 
GrayRobinson, P.A. 
Post Office Box 11189 
Tallahassee, Florida  32302 
Telephone: (850) 577-9090 
E-mail: Charles.Wells@gray-
robinson.com  
E-mail: George.Meros@gray-
robinson.com 
E-mail: Jason.Unger@gray-robinson.com 
E-mail: Andy.Bardos@gray-
robinson.com 
 
Matthew J. Carson  
Florida Bar No. 827711 
General Counsel, The Florida House of 
Representatives 
422 The Capitol 
402 South Monroe Street 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1300 
Telephone: 850-717-5500 
E-mail: 
matthew.carson@myfloridahouse.gov 
 
Attorneys for the Florida House of 
Representatives and Speaker Steve 
Crisafulli 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I certify that on October 20, 2015, a copy of the foregoing was served by e-

mail to all counsel on the attached service list. 

By:  /s/ Raoul G. Cantero           
    Raoul G. Cantero 
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SERVICE LIST 
 

Abha Khanna 
Kevin J. Hamilton 
Ryan Spear 
Perkins Coie, LLP 
1201 Third Avenue, Ste. 4800 
Seattle, WA  98101-3099 
Telephone:  (206) 359-8000 
Facsimile:   (206) 359-9000 
E-mail: AKhanna@perkinscoie.com 
E-mail: KHamilton@perkinscoie.com 
E-mail: RSpear@perkinscoie.com 
 
Mark Herron 
Robert Telfer 
Messer Caparello & Self, P.A.  
Post Office Box 1876 
Tallahassee, FL  32302-1876 
Telephone:  850-222-0720 
E-mail: mherron@lawfla.com 
E-mail: rtelfer@lawfla.com 
secondary: clowell@lawfla.com 
secondary: 
statecourtpleadings@lawfla.com 
 

John M. Devaney 
Mark Erik Elias 
Elisabeth C. Frost 
Perkins Coie, LLP 
700 Thirteenth Street, NW, Ste. 700 
Washington, DC  20005 
Telephone:  (202) 654-6200 
Facsimile:   (202) 654-6211 
E-mail: JDevaney@perkinscoie.com 
E-mail: MElias@perkinscoie.com 
E-mail: efrost@perkinscoie.com 
 

Counsel for Appellants, Rene Romo, Benjamin Weaver, William Everett 
Warinner, Jessica Barrett, June Keener, Richard Quinn Boylan and Bonita Agan 
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John S. Mills 
Andrew D. Manko 
Courtney Brewer 
The Mills Firm PA 
203 North Gadsden Street, Suite 1A 
Tallahassee, FL 32301 
Telephone: (850) 765-0897 
Facsimile:  (850) 270-2474  
E-mail: jmills@mills-appeals.com 
E-mail: amanko@mills-appeals.com 
E-mail: cbrewer@mills-appeals.com 
secondary: service@mills-appeals.com  
 
Ronald Meyer 
Lynn Hearn 
Meyer Brooks Demma and Blohm PA 
131 North Gadsden Street 
Tallahassee, FL  32301 
Telephone:  (850) 878-5212 
Facsimile:   (850) 656-6750 
E-mail: rmeyer@meyerbrookslaw.com 
E-mail: Lhearn@meyerbrookslaw.com 
 
J. Gerald Hebert 
191 Somervelle Street, #405 
Alexandria, VA  22304 
Telephone:  (703) 628-4673 
E-mail: Hebert@voterlaw.com 

David B. King  
Thomas A. Zehnder  
Frederick S. Wermuth 
Vincent Falcone III 
King Blackwell Zehnder Wermuth  
P.O. Box 1631  
Orlando, FL 32802-1631  
Telephone: (407) 422-2472 
E-mail: dking@kbzwlaw.com 
E-mail: tzehnder@kbzwlaw.com 
E-mail: fwermuth@kbzwlaw.com 
E-mail: vfalcone@kbzwlaw.com 
 
Gerald E. Greenberg 
Adam M. Schachter 
Gelber Schachter & Greenberg PA 
1441 Brickell Avenue, Suite 1420 
Miami, FL  33131 
Telephone:  (305) 728-0950 
Facsimile:   (305) 728-0951 
E-mail: ggreenberg@gsgpa.com 
E-mail: aschachter@gsgpa.com 
 
Jessica Ring Amunson 
Paul Smith  
Michael B. DeSanctis 
Jenner & Block LLP  
1099 New York Ave, N.W., Ste. 900 
Washington, DC  20001-4412 
Telephone:  (202) 639-6023 
Facsimile:   (202) 661-4993 
E-mail: JAmunson@jenner.com 
E-mail: psmith@jenner.com  
E-mail: mdesanctis@jenner.com 
 

Counsel for Appellants, The League of Women Voters of Florida, The National 
Council of La Raza, Common Cause Florida; Robert Allen Schaeffer, Brenda Ann 

Holt, Roland Sanchez-Medina, Jr., and John Steele Olmstead 
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J. Andrew Atkinson 
Florida Department Of State 
R.A. Gray Building 
500 S. Bronough Street 
Tallahassee, FL  32399 
Telephone:  (850) 245-6536 
E-mail: 
jandrew.atkinson@dos.myflorida.com 
 
Attorneys for Appellee, Ken Detzner, 
in his Official Capacity as Florida 
Secretary of State 

Michael A. Carvin 
Louis K. Fisher 
Jones Day 
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, DC  20001 
Telephone:  (202) 879-7643 
Facsimile:   (202) 626-1700 
E-mail: macarvin@jonesday.com 
E-mail: lkfisher@jonesday.com 
 
Attorneys for Appellees, the Florida 
Senate and President Andy Gardiner 

Blaine H. Winship 
Office Of Attorney General  
Capitol, Pl-01 
Tallahassee, FL  32399-1050 
Telephone:  (850) 414-3300 
Facsimile:   (850) 401-1630 
E-Mail: 
Blaine.winship@myfloridalegal.com 
 
Counsel for Appellee, Pam Bondi, in her 
capacity as Florida Attorney General

Martha A. Pardo 
LatinoJustice PRLDEF 
523 West Colonial Drive 
Orlando, FL 32804 
Telephone: (321)418-6354 
Facsimile:  (321)418-6354 
Email: mpardo@latinojustice.org 
 
Counsel for Amici Curiae LatinoJustice 
PRLDEF, Florida NewMajority and Mi 
Familia Vota 
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Victor L. Goode 
Dorcas R. Gilmore 
NAACP 
4805 Mt. Hope Drive 
Baltimore, MD  21215-3297 
Telephone:  (410) 580-5790 
Facsimile:   (410) 358-9350 
E-mail: vgoode@naacpnet.org 
E-mail: dgilmore@naacpnet.org 
 
Nancy Abudu 
American Civil Liberties Union 
of Florida Foundation 
Post Office Box 12723 
Pensacola, FL 32591-2723 
Telephone: (786) 363-2738 
Facsimile:   (786) 363-1985 
E-mail:  nabudu@aclufl.org 
 

Allison J. Riggs 
George Eppsteiner 
Southern Coalition For Social Justice 
1415 West Highway 54, Ste. 101 
Durham, NC  27707 
Telephone:  (919) 323-3380 
Facsimile:   (919) 323-3942 
E-mail: allison@southerncoalition.org 
E-mail: george@southerncoalition.org 
 
 

 

Counsel for Appellee, the Florida State Conference of NAACP Branches 
 
 

 


